Filed: 6 February 2025 4:44 PM

Form 3A/B ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ || w ‘
D00023GMX5

Rule 6.2

AMENDED STATEMENT OF CLAIM

COURT DETAILS

Court Supreme Court of NSW
Division Common Law

List Common Law General
Registry Supreme Court Sydney
Case number 2024/00300823
FILING DETAILS

Filed for Plaintiff[s]

Legal representative Maurice Lynch

Legal representative reference

Telephone 80357975

Your reference 3743154

ATTACHMENT DETAILS

In accordance with Part 3 of the UCPR, this coversheet confirms that both the Amended Statement
of Claim (e-Services), along with any other documents listed below, were filed by the Court.
Amended Statement of Claim (Amended Statement of Claim - Signed.pdf)

[attach.]

bseo003 Page 1 of 1



Filed: 06/02/2025 16:44 PM


mailto:hholland@millsoakley.com.au




i. whether the Fhird Defendant Mr Kevin Maxwell Pearson (Fhird
Defendant Truck Driver) was an employee of the First Defendant

and/orthe-Second-Defendant; and

ii. whether the First Defendant andlerthe-Second-Defendantare is
vicariously liable for any negligence of the Third-Defendant Truck

Driver,

b. with respect to the Second Defendant:

i. whether the Truck Driver was:

1. the agent of the Second Defendant in carrying out the Journey,

as defined in [33] of the Amended Statement of Claim: or

2. further or in the alternative, carried out the Journey at the

direction, order, request or instruction of the Second

Defendant

ii. whether the Truck Driver’s negligence was done:

1. in_carrying out the agency relationship between the Second

Defendant and the Truck Driver; or

2. further or in the alternative, at the direction, order request or

instruction of the Second Defendant,

iii. whether the Second Defendant is liable for any negligence of the Truck

Driver,
c. with respect to the Third-Defendant Truck Driver:

i. whether the Third-Defendant Truck Driver owed a duty of care to the
Plaintiff and the Group Members to exercise reasonable skill, care and

diligence in the operation of the truck that collided with Train 7SP5;

ii. whether the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver breached their duty of care
to the Plaintiff and Group Members; and

ii. whether the Fhird-Befendant Truck Driver’'s breaches of their duty of
care were causative of the loss suffered by the Plaintiff and/or Group

Members.

PLAINTIFF’'S CLAIM

5 The Plaintiff is and was at all material times:

3443-6841-4773,v 3



10

11

a. aduly incorporated company and entitled to sue and be sued in its corporate

name and style; and
b. domiciled and registered in the state of New South Wales.

The First Defendant is and was at all material times a duly incorporated company

and able to sue and be sued in its corporate name and style.

The Second Defendant is and was at all material times:

a. a duly incorporated company and able to sue and be sued in its corporate

name and style; and

b. the reqgistered owner of a 2018 Kenworth T659 prime mover, coupled to 2

FTE3A model refrigerated semi-trailers in an A-double road train configuration
truck (the Truck).

The First Defendant andfer-Second-Defendant-was, at all material times, a provider

of trucking and logistics services.

The Third Defendant Truck Driver was at all material times:

a. a natural person able to sue and be sued;

b. an employee of the First Defendant; and

d. required as part of their duties of employment to drive trucks and transport

goods for the First Defendant and/or the Second Defendant.

The Plaintiff was the owner of 42 pallets of frozen chicken products (the

Consignment).
Particulars
a. The Consignment was comprised of 3,516 cartons weighing 14,078.60 kgs.

The Plaintiff contracted Lindsay Transport Pty Ltd to carry the Consignment from
Lineage Logistics’ cold store in Lurnea, New South Wales to Bartter Enterprises at

Golden West Logistics in Perth, Western Australia.

3443-6841-4773, v. 3



12 Lindsay Transport Pty Ltd sub-contracted Pacific National Pty Ltd to carry the

Consignment from Lurnea to Perth.

13 The Consignment was carried in refrigerated container LTCD462114 (the
Container).
14 Pacific National Pty Ltd was the operator of Train 7SP5, which was scheduled to

travel from Sydney to Perth, via Broken Hill and Port Augusta.
Particulars

a. Train 7SP5 consisted of two locomotives, being lead locomotive NR41 and
trailing locomotive NR79, and 27 wagons loaded with 143 dry and refrigerated

containers.

b. The 27 wagons comprised a mixture of five pack double stacked wagons,

three pack double stacked wagons and single deck wagons.

15 On or about 28 December 2023, the Container was loaded to wagon RRRY07014S
on Train 7SPS5.

Particulars
a. Lineage Logistics Summary Release Advice No. 02904585.
b. Lindsay consignment note 03187600.
c. Lindsay booking form dated 28 December 2023.

16 On or about 31 December 2023:

semi-trallersin-an-A-doubleroad-train-configuration-truck-{the Truck), was

i. operated by the First Defendant as part of its business offering

transport and logistics services; and/er

ii. furtherorinthe-alternative; owned by the Second Defendant, and

b. the Truck was being driven by the Third-Deferdant Truck Driver in the course
of his employment with the First Defendant and/erthe-Second-Defendant.

17 On 31 December 2023 at about 10:15am, the Truck collided with Train 7SP5 at the

Cutana 309X level crossing at Bindarrah on the Barrier Highway (the Collision).
18 The Collision caused Train 7SP5 to derail, which resulted in significant damage to:

a. the locomotives,

3443-6841-4773,v 3






C.

Recording information from the locomotives confirmed that, during the
approach to the Crossing, Train 7SP5’s headlight was on and its horn was

activated.

The activation of the horn also commenced operation of oscillating ditch lights
in front of the locomotive intended for enhancing the visibility of the leading
vehicle of a train from the perspective of a driver of a motor vehicle

approaching a level crossing.

21 As a result of the Collision and derailment, the Consignment was damaged and

there was no possibility of salvage, which meant that the Consignment had to be

destroyed.
NEGLIGENCE
Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver
22 The Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver was under a duty to the Plaintiff and the Group
Members to:
a. exercise reasonable skill, care and diligence in the operation of the Truck;

b.

g.

operate the Truck consistent with the laws governing the use of roads in

South Australia;

operate the Truck in a reasonable manner near or around railway crossings;
keep clear lookout for alerts and warnings for railway crossings;

adhere, take heed and follow all alerts and warnings for railway crossings;
keep clear lookout for trains on railway crossings; and

avoid collisions with trains on railway crossings.

23 A reasonable person in the position of the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver would have

taken reasonable precautions to ensure that they:

a.

b.

C.

kept a clear lookout for the Warning Alerts relating to railway crossings;
adhered to the laws governing the use of roads in South Australia;

operated the Truck in a reasonable manner such that any collision with the

Train could have been avoided or the risk reduced;

stopped or slowed the Truck in the presence of the Warning Alerts of potential

trains at the Crossing;

stopped or slowed the Truck in the presence of active Warning Alerts of the

Train at the Crossing;

3443-6841-4773, v. 3



24

25

26

27

f. kept a clear lookout for trains on railway crossings;
g. avoided entering the Crossing when the Warning Alerts were active; and

h. avoided entering the Crossing when it was otherwise reasonable for the Fhird
Defendant Truck Driver to have been aware that a train was or was likely to

be present at the Crossing.

It was reasonably foreseeable to a person in the position of the Fhird-Defendant
Truck Driver that damage or injury could be caused to the Plaintiff and Group

Members, or a person in the position of the Plaintiff or Group Members, by:
a. failing to take the precautions set out in paragraph 23 above; and
b. failing to avoid a collision with a train on the Crossing.

The risk of harm to the Plaintiff and Group Members, or a person in the position of

the Plaintiff or Group Members, was not insignificant from:
a. failing to take the precautions pleaded at paragraph 23 above; and
b. a collision at the Crossing.

Negligently and in breach of their aforesaid duties, the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver

failed to exercise reasonable care and skill in or about the operation of the Truck.
Particulars
a. Failing to stop the Truck before the Crossing.
b. Failing to avoid a collision with Train 7SP5.
c. Failing to keep a proper lookout.
d. Failing to travel at an appropriate speed for the conditions.

e. Failing to adhere to the warnirgs-alerting-Warning Alerts to the approaching

crossing.

f.  Failing to keep the Truck under proper control and management.
g. Failing to yield to Train 9E56.

h. Failing to adhere to the applicable road rules and regulations.

i. Res ipsa loquitur.

As a consequence of the breaches of duty by the Third-Defendant Truck Driver, the

Plaintiff and/or the Group Members suffered loss and damage.

Particulars

3443-6841-4773,v. 3



a. The losses known to the Plaintiff to be incurred by the Plaintiff and Group
Members as at the date of the filing of this Amended Statement of Claim are

as follows:
Entity Claim value
Baiada Pty Ltd $115,107.51
Delonghi Australia Pty Ltd $109,367.71
Australian Postal Corporation $189,483.96
Star Track Express Pty Ltd $635,841.78

Manildra Flour Mills Pty Ltd / GOTW

Pty Ltd / Honan Holdings Pty Ltd ¥24.721.72
Frutex Australia Pty Ltd $27,959.12
Mayo Hardware Pty Ltd $246,539.19
General Carrying Pty Ltd $59,053.59
100% Bottling Company Pty Ltd $108,612.5640,604-38
Leader Computers Pty Ltd $68,314.80
Milspec Services Pty Ltd $25,300.00
Lorna Jane Pty Ltd $9,407.31

Northline Nominee Co Pty Ltd as
agent for Northline Partnership $11,100.00
(ABN 18 677 809 229)

3443-6841-4773,v 3



10

Woolworths Group Limited / Primary

$168,906.04
Connect
Australian Bakels (Pty) Ltd $93,794.88
Digital Imaging Express Pty Ltd $17,584.41
Eaton Industries Pty Ltd $56,475.88
Ourea Pty L td $1,446.79
Linfox Logistics — Damage to

] $422,379.00

containers
Linfox Logistics — Claim by

$300,000.00
BevChain
Linfoxtogistiecs—GClaim-by Coles
Group Ltd / Grocery Holdings Pty $925,909.20093,917.48
Ltd / Coles Myer Ltd
Dicker Data Limited $95,677.44
Total $3,812,982.892,658,326-15

b. Further particulars of loss and damage will be provided in due course.

3443-6841-4773, v. 3



11

VICAROUS LIABILITY
First Defendant-and/or-Second-Defendant

29 On or about 31 December 2023:

a. the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver was in the employ of the First Defendant;

b. the operation of the Truck by the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver was in the
course of their employment with the First Defendant and/erthe-Second
Defendant; and

c. further and in the alternative, the operation of the Truck by the Fhird
Defendant Truck Driver was acting as the servant, by contract or otherwise, of
the First Defendant and/orthe-Second-Befendant, acting as master or

principal.

30 The negligence of the Fhird-Deferdant Truck Driver pleaded in paragraph 26 above

was done in the course of:

a. the employment of the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver by the First Defendant
andior-the-Secend-Defendant; or

b. further and in the alternative, the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver carrying out
the service for the First Defendant andferthe-Seconrd-Defendant as principal

or master.

31 The First Defendant and/orthe-Second Defendantare-is vicariously liable for the
loss and damage suffered by the Plaintiff, and Group Members, caused by the

negligence of the Fhird-Defendant Truck Driver.
32 The Plaintiff and the Group Members claim from the First Defendant and/erSecond
Defendant:
a. Damages;
b. Interest; and

c. Costs.

AGENCY

33 On or about 22 December 2023, the Second Defendant directed the Truck Driver to

operate the Truck for the transport of goods between Tully, Queensland and Perth,

3443-6841-4773, v. 3








http://www.lawaccess.nsw.gov.au



http://www.ucprforms.nsw.qov.au






mailto:hholland@millsoakley.com.au



mailto:hholland@millsoakley.com.au

